
Agenda compiled by:
Tel No:
Governance Services
Civic Hall
LEEDS LS1 1UR

John Grieve
224 3836

Produced on Recycled Paper
A

LICENSING COMMITTEE

MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON

TUESDAY, 7TH JULY, 2015 AT 10.00 AM

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

N Buckley Alwoodley;
R Downes Otley and Yeadon;
J Dunn Ardsley and Robin Hood;
B Gettings Morley North;
M Harland Kippax and Methley;
G Hussain Roundhay;
G Hyde Killingbeck and Seacroft;
A Khan Burmantofts and Richmond Hill;
B Selby Killingbeck and Seacroft;
C Townsley Horsforth;
G Wilkinson Wetherby;
B Flynn Adel and Wharfedale;
M Ingham Burmantofts and Richmond Hill;
S McKenna Garforth and Swillington;
A Ogilvie Beeston and Holbeck;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of those parts of the agenda 
designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information



C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13 -16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

6  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on 
22nd May 2015.

(Copy attached)

1 - 6

7  MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES

To consider any matters arising from the minutes.

8  GAMBLING ACT 2005 STATEMENT OF 
LICENSING POLICY

To consider a report by the Head of Elections, 
Licensing and Registration which provides the 
consultation responses to the Gambling Act 2005 
Statement of Licensing Policy (Appendix A) and 
the final draft of the policy (Appendix B) for 
endorsement.

The report also includes accompanying guidance 
documents (Appendices C & D) relating to risk 
assessments and model conditions for approval in 
principle.

(Report attached)

7 - 
108

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



D

9  HEMMING V WESTMINSTER OUTCOME

To consider a report of the Head of Elections, 
Licensing and Registration which provides an 
update on the case (Hemming vs Westminster) 
and the impact these cases will have on regulatory 
regimes.

(Report attached)

109 - 
118

10 LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
2015/16

To note the contents of the Licensing Committee 
Work Programme for 2015/16

(Copy attached)

119 - 
124

11 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

To note that the next meeting will take place on 
Tuesday 4th August 2015 at 10.00am in the Civic 
Hall, Leeds.

Third Party Recording 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to 
see or hear the proceedings either as they take place (or later) and 
to enable the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts named on the front 
of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a 
statement of when and where the recording was made, the 
context of the discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a 
way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments made 
by attendees.  In particular there should be no internal 
editing of published extracts; recordings may start at any 
point and end at any point but the material between those 
points must be complete

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



E

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 9th June, 2015

Licensing Committee

Friday, 22nd May, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor Harland in the Chair

Councillors N Buckley, J Dunn, B Gettings,  
G Hussain, G Hyde, A Khan, C Townsley, 
G Wilkinson, B Flynn and S McKenna

1 Chair's Opening Remarks 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the first meeting of the Licensing Committee for the 
2015/16 Municipal year. 

The Chair also introduced and welcomed Councillor Stuart McKenna who had 
recently been appointed as a Member of the Licensing Committee and was attending 
his first meeting of the Committee.

2 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents

There were no appeals against the refusal of the inspection of documents. 

3 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 

RESOLVED – That, in accordance with Regulation 4 of The Local Authorities
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England)
Regulations 2012, the public be excluded from the meeting during
consideration of the following parts of the agenda designated as exempt on
the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public
were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information so
designated as follows:-

Appendix (5) to the report entitled “Digital Advertising Screens in Licensed Vehicles 
– Presentation of further information and Review of the Licensing Committee 
recommendations dated 9th September 2014” as referred to in Minute No.11 was 
designated as exempt under Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.1(a) in order 
to receive advice from the from the City Solicitor on the proposed conditions to be 
imposed in relation to the Digital Advertising Screens Policy in Licensed Vehicles. 

4 Late Items 

There were no late items of business submitted

5 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

There were no declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests made at the meeting

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 9th June, 2015

6 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from: Councillor Downes, Councillor Selby and 
Councillor Ogilvie

7 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 8th April 2015 be 
confirmed as a true and correct record

8 Matters Arising from the Minutes 

RESOLVED – There were no issues raised under matter arising

9 Licensing Committee - Annual Governance Arrangements 

The City Solicitor submitted a report seeking to establish the governance 
arrangements for the Licensing Committee for the 2015/16 Municipal Year, namely:

 To note the terms of reference of the Licensing Committee as agreed at 
the annual Council meeting on 21st May 2015.

 To appoint the five Licensing Sub-Committees for the 2015/16 Municipal 
year.

 To approve the Membership of each Sub Committee as set out in 
Appendix 2 of the submitted report

 To approve terms of reference for the Licensing Sub-Committees as set 
out in Appendix 3 of the submitted report.

 To approve the delegation of licensing functions to the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Citizens and Communities) as set out in Appendix 4 of the 
submitted report.

Appended to the report were copies of the following documents:

 Licensing Committee Terms of Reference (Appendix 1 refers)
 Membership of each Licensing Sub Committee (Appendix 2 refers)
 Licensing Sub Committee Terms of Reference (Appendix 3 refers)
 The delegation Licensing functions to the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens 

and Communities) (Appendix 4 refers)

The Section Head, Legal Services, presented the report and responded to Members 
questions and queries 

Detailed discussion ensued on the contents of the report which included:

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 9th June, 2015

 Membership of each Licensing Sub Committee

Commenting on the Committee Membership, the Chair reported that there was 
currently one Labour Group nomination to be confirmed, the matter was with the 
Chief Whip and confirmation would be provided in the near future.
 
RESOLVED – 

(i) To note the terms of reference of the Licensing Committee as 
approved by full Council on 21st May 2015 as shown at Appendix 1

(ii) That subject to the current vacancy being filled the five Licensing Sub-
Committees hearings required under the 2003 and 2005 Acts be 
established with the following memberships:

A Councillors Harland, Downes and Gettings
B Councillors Dunn, Buckley and G Hussain
C Councillors Hyde, Townsley and Ogilvie
D Councillors S McKenna Flynn and Selby
E Councillors Khan, Wilkinson and (Chief Whip nomination)

(iii) That approval be given to the terms of reference for the Licensing Sub-
Committees as set out in Appendix 3 of the report

(iv) That approval be given to the delegation of Licensing functions to the 
Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) as shown in 
Appendix 4 of the report.

10 Licensing Procedure Rules, the Code of Practice for Determining 
Licensing Matters and Prescribed Licensing Training

The City Solicitor submitted a report which set out draft procedure rules relating to 
hearings and other meetings of the Licensing Committee and sub-committees and 
sought the approval of Members to the adoption of these procedure rules. 

The report also requested consideration the Code of Practice for the Determination 
of Licensing Matters previously approved by Standards Committee and sought  
Members approval and resolve to follow the Code.

Member’s attention was also directed to the arrangements for the prescribed 
Member Training on licensing under the provisions of Article 8A of the constitution 
and the Code of Practice. 

RESOLVED – 

(i) That the Licensing Procedure Rules as set out as Appendix 1 of 
the report be approved 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 9th June, 2015

(ii) To approve and resolved to follow the Code of Practice for  
the Determination of Licensing Matters as set out in Appendix 2 
of the report. 

(iii) To note the arrangements for the prescribed training 
programme.

11 Digital advertising screens in licensed vehicles – Presentation of further 
information and review of Licensing Committee recommendations of 9 
September 2014 

With reference to the meeting of 10th March 2015 and the decision to defer 
consideration of this item to allow all parties to receive and consider any new 
information and determine if any areas of dispute remained. 

The Head of Licensing and Registration submitted a further report which attempted 
to address objections to a previous recommendation which imposed a requirement 
to produce letters of approval from vehicle manufacturers approving digital 
advertising screens fitted within head restraints in their manufactured vehicles.

It was reported that it was that condition which had been challenged. 

In addressing the report, the Section Head, Taxi and Private Hire Licensing 
suggested that as a public safety measure and to meet statutory licensing 
requirements, a condition was imposed that required documentation from vehicle 
manufacturers to approve the replacement of the manufacturer’s original head 
restraint with the aftermarket product in question. It was reported that expert opinion 
had been sought which supported a public safety viewpoint. Section 3.3 of the 
submitted report referred.

The Chair invited Mr D Crake, Managing Director, Digicab Media Ltd and Mr D 
Askham, Leeds Private Hire Drivers Association to comment on the report of the 
Head of Licensing and Registration.

In offering comment Mr Crake reported that the product had been on the market for 2 
years and was operational in 7 other Local Authorities throughout the Country. There 
was currently no case law to support the product was unsafe and to date there were 
no reported injuries /claims in connection with the product. Mr Crake questioned if 
the advice been presented to Members was legal and relevant.

Mr Askham suggested there were many other aftermarket devices/ products 
currently fitted in taxis which were not subject to the same scrutiny, exceptions to the 
policy could be made.

In responding the Section Head, Taxi and Private Hire Licensing suggested that 
such devices/products had achieved British Standard accreditation. The Digicab 
Media product had not been tested.

Members queried how the product had been approved in other Local Authorities.

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 9th June, 2015

In responding the Section Head, Taxi and Private Hire Licensing confirmed that the  
product had been approved by other local authorities but, these authorities had not 
sought evidence that the product was safe. Officers in Leeds had included a 
condition which required the production of a certificate from the supplier which 
demonstrated that the product had attained conformity to the principles of UN ECE 
Reg 25 or was part of the vehicle range which achieved EWVTA with UN ECE Reg 
17.

The existing conditions (Leeds City Council) were set out in Appendix No. 5 of the 
submitted report
 
Mr Crake, referring to Appendices Nos. 2 & 3 of the submitted report (Conditions 
imposed by Wakefield and York Councils) said that other local authorities had not 
required such a condition.

At this point the meeting went into closed session to received advice from Legal 
Services.

RESOLVED – To recommend approval to the Executive of the suggested Licensing 
Conditions as set out in Appendix 5 subject to the following amendments:

(i) That paragraphs 3, 4 and 8 be removed 

(ii) Paragraph 3 to now read; “All equipment must comply with any safety 
legislative requirements and Construction and Use Regulations and 
any other legislation”

(iii) Paragraph 16 be amended to read as follows; “Passengers must be 
able to have the screen turned off, on request”

12 Licensing Committee Work Programme

Members considered the contents of the Licensing Committee Work Programme for 
2015/16.

RESOLVED – To approve the contents of the Licensing Committee Work 
Programme for 2015/16

13 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

RESOLVED – To note that the next meeting will take place on Tuesday, 9th June 
2015 at 10.00am in the Civic Hall, Leeds.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration

Report to Licensing Committee

Date: 7th July 2015

Subject: Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Licensing Policy

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues

1. Every three years the Council is required by the Gambling Act 2005 to review the 
Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Licensing Policy (Licensing Policy), and to consult 
upon any changes.

2. The three yearly review is taking place this year and officers have reviewed the current 
policy and made suggestions in line with changes to Gambling Commission’s Licence 
Conditions and Codes of Practice.  The public consultation took place April to June.

3. The next step is to present the consultation responses and the final draft of the policy 
for endorsement.

Recommendations

4. That Licensing Committee reviews the consultation responses and endorses the 
consultation response and final draft of the policy before it proceeds through the 
approval process.

5. That Licensing Committee reviews the guidance documents and approves them in 
principal, with further minor amendments to be made by officers before coming into 
effect alongside the new policy in January 2016.

Report author:  Susan Holden
Tel: 51863

Page 7

Agenda Item 8



1.0 Purpose of this report

1.1 To present to Licensing Committee the consultation responses (Appendix A) and 
the final draft of the policy (Appendix B) for endorsement.

1.2 To present to Licensing Committee accompanying guidance documents 
(Appendices C & D) relating to risk assessments and model conditions for approval 
in principle.

2.0 Background information

2.1 Under Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 the Licensing Authority is required to 
prepare a statement of principles that they propose to apply in exercising their 
functions under this Act.  This process is to be repeated every three years from 31st 
January 2007.  

2.2 The consultation process is laid out clearly in the Gambling Act 2005, the Gambling 
Act 2005 (Licensing Authority Policy Statement) (England and Wales) Regulations 
2006 and the Guidance to Licensing A
[...]
ne an application that has received representations.

13.19 The council recognises that it cannot insist on applicants using the local area 
profiles when completing their risk assessments. However an applicant who 
decides to disregard the profiles may face additional representations and the 
expense of a hearing as a result.

Page 9



3.9 The final amendment was to the appendices at the end of the document which were 
updated with the latest gaming machine stakes and prizes and premises 
entitlements.

3.10 The final draft of the policy is attached at Appendix B. 

3.11 The approval of the policy is a matter for full Council.  The approval process follows 
the Budgetary and Policy Framework.  The suggested timescale for approval is as 
follows:

Executive Board 15th July 2015
Scrutiny Board 14th September 2015
Executive Board 21st October 2015
Council 11th November 2015

Guidance Documents

3.10 To accompany the new policy, and in line with the new requirements of the 
Operator’s Licence Conditions and Codes of Practice, guidance documents relating 
to risk assessments and model conditions which could be included on the risk 
assessments have been developed by Westminster City Council and are likely to be 
adopted by the six largest licensing authorities.  Westminster plans to consult widely 
upon the documents and final versions will be available to accompany the new 
policy in January 2016.

3.11 The draft documents have been modified to be suitable for Leeds and are provided 
at Appendix C and D for Members consideration and approval in principal with 
further amendments, if necessary, being made by officers following the consultation 
process undertaken by Westminster City Council.

4.0 Corporate Considerations

4.1 Consultation and Engagement 

4.1.1 The licensing policy is subject to a statutory consultation which was undertaken 
between April and June. The responses are included in the consultation report at 
Appendix A.  

4.2 Equality and Diversity / Coh
[...]
e the new policy in January 2016.

7 Background documents1 

7.1 There are no unpublished background documents that relate to this matter.

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works.

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



1

GA05 Statement of Licensing Policy

Consultation Report

Summary

The Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Licensing Policy is under its three yearly review.  

A number of changes have been made to the Operator’s Licence Conditions and Codes of Practice by the 
Gambling Commission.  These have been reflected in this review.  Policies and other council publications 
have been updated as has census data.

Introduction 

Under Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 the Licensing Authority is required to prepare a statement of 
principles that they propose to apply in exercising their functions under this Act.  This process is to be 
repeated every three years from 31st January 2007.  

The consultation process is laid out clearly in the Gambling Act 2005, the Gambling Act 2005 (Licensing 
Authority Policy Statement) (England and Wales) Regulations 2006 and the Guidance to Licensing 
Authorities issued by the Gambling Commission (www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk).

This will be the fourth time that the council has reviewed and amended the Gambling Act 2005 Statement 
of Licensing Policy.

In the last three years there have been a number of issues that have come to the attention of councils 
nationwide.  The most publicly reported of which is the increase in the number of fixed odds betting 
terminals in betting premises in deprived areas.  In Leeds, although there has not been a significant change 
in the number of betting shops, there has been movement and more premises are opening in deprived 
areas.  Each betting shop is able to site four fixed odds betting t
[...]
d as follows:

3.0 Risk and deliverability 33%

3.1 Contents of the Schedule 9 Agreement

3.2 Deliverability:

- Financing

- Financial Standing

- Right to occupy the site/premises

- Credibility of approach to implementation

Page 72



Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Licensing Policy 2016-2018 Page | 51

4.20 Further detail including the information required, its format and how the submission will 
be evaluated can be found in the evaluation methodology included in the stage 2 
application pack along with a template schedule 9 agreement.

Page 73



Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Licensing Policy 2016-2018 Page | 52

Produced by
Entertainment Licensing

Leeds City Council
Civic Hall

Leeds
LS1 1UR

Tel: 0113 247 4095
Fax: 0113 224 3885

Email: entertainment.licensing@leeds.gov.uk
Web: www.leeds.gov.uk

Page 74

mailto:entertainment.licensing@leeds.gov.uk
http://www.leeds.gov.uk/licensing


1

Local Risk Assessments

Gambling Act 2005

Background

Leeds City Council is the licensing authority under the Gambling Act (the Act).  The licensing authority is 
responsible for considering and determining applications for premises licences which offer gambling 
facilities within Leeds. The licensing authority also has a role in gambling regulation by ensuring compliance 
with the Act.  

The Act contains three licensing objectives which guide the way that the licensing authority performs its 
functions and the way that gambling operators carry on their activities.  They are:

(a) Preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being associated with crime 
or disorder, or being used to support crime.

(b) Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way.
(c) Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or exploited by 

gambling.

The Act places a legal duty on the licensing authority to aim to permit gambling in so far as it thinks it 
reasonably consistent with the licensing objectives.  The effect of this duty is that the lic
[...]
s:

Systems: PASS card or age verification policies, challenge 21 scheme, staff training and door staff, 
Design: Exterior design which will not attract children into the premises, the entrance layout will 

enable staff and security to visibly watch those entering and challenge them
Hardware: Magnetic door locks and ID scans.

Licence conditions

For applications for new premises or to vary an existing licence will have to carry out an assessment.  The 
control measures specified in these assessments may identify control measures that can be specified as 
conditions on the new or varied premises licence if granted.  The licensing authority has provided guidance 
on the mandatory, default and model conditions.  Operators can review and choose relevant model 
conditions to address specific risks depending on the results of their assessment.  Operators are 
encouraged to use this guidance when undertaking their risk assessments.  Operators should also read the 
relevant section from the licensing authority’s Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Licensing Policy.

Page 81



8

Undertaking a local risk assessment

An assessment of gambling premises should be carried out in a step by step approach.  The approach that 
the licensing authority suggests is to assess the local area and identify the relevant risk factors, then the 
gambling operation and finally the premises design, both internal and external.  

Once the risk factors have been identified the control measures to mitigate the risks will be considered.  
These control measures may either already be in place or will need to be implemented.  To assist the 
licensing authority has developed a local risk assessment form that encompasses that step by step 
approach to the assessment.  It also enables the assessor to identify actions such as installation or 
production of control measures.  The assessor can identify these actions and record who they were tasked 
to and when they were completed.  

It will be down to the g
[...]
Licensing Objective: CD for the Crime and Disorder objective
FO for the Fair and Open objective
CV for the protection of children and the vulnerable.

Control Measures: These are measures that the operator can put in place to mitigate the risk to the licensing 
objectives from the risk factors.  These control measures are split into three categories, 
systems, design and hardware.

Risk 1: Local Area

No Impact factors Licensing 
Objective

Control Measures (system, design and hardware)

1.1 System: 
Design: 
Hardware: 

1.2 System: 
Design: 
Hardware: 

1.3 System: 
Design: 
Hardware:

1.4 System: 
Design: 
Hardware:

Page 85



12

Risk 2: Gambling Operation

No Impact factors Licensing 
Objective

Control Measures (system, design and hardware)

2.1 System: 
Design: 
Hardware:

2.2 System: 
Design: 
Hardware:

2.3 System: 
Design: 
Hardware:

2.4 System: 
Design: 
Hardware:

Risk 3: Premises Design (Internal and External)

No Impact factors Licensing 
Objective

Control Measures (system, design and hardware)

3.1 System: 
Design: 
Hardware:

3.2 System: 
Design: 
Hardware:

3.3 System: 
Design: 
Hardware:

3.4 System: 
Design: 
Hardware:

Page 86



13

Actions following assessment

Local Area

Action Person/Dept 
tasked

Date tasked Date completed

Gambling Operation

Action Person/Dept 
tasked

Date tasked Date completed

Premises Design (Internal and External)

Action Person/Dept 
tasked

Date tasked Date completed

Signed: Date:

Print Name:

Page 87



14

Page 88



1

Mandatory, Default and Model Conditions 

Gambling Act 2005

1. Introduction

1.1 Leeds City Council is the Licensing Authority under the Act.  The Licensing Authority is responsible 
for considering and determining applications for premises licences which offer gambling facilities 
within Leeds. The Licensing Authority also has a role in gambling regulation by ensuring compliance 
with the Act.  

1.2 The Act contains three licensing objectives which guide the way that the Licensing Authority
[...]
– Performance management B – Briefings SC – Statutory consultation

ITEM DESCRIPTION Officer TYPE OF ITEM

P
age 123



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	8 Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Licensing Policy
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D

	9 Hemming v Westminster Outcome
	10 Licensing Committee Work Programme 2015/16



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 4th August, 2015

Licensing Committee

Tuesday, 7th July, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor M Harland  in the Chair

Councillors N Buckley, B Gettings, 
M Harland, G Hussain, G Hyde, A Khan, 
B Selby, C Townsley, G Wilkinson, B Flynn, 
M Ingham and A Ogilvie

CHAIR'S OPENING REMARKS

The Chair welcomed Councillor Ogilvie to his first meeting of the Licensing 
Committee. Councillor Ingham was welcomed back onto the Licensing Committee.
14 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 
There were no appeals against the refusal of the inspection of documents.
15 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
There were no items identified where it was considered necessary to exclude the 
press or public from the meeting due to the confidential nature of the business to be 
considered.

16 Late Items 
There were no late items of business submitted.
17 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests made at the meeting.
18 Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors: Downes and Dunn.
19 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 22nd May 2015 be 
confirmed as a true and correct record.
20 Matters Arising from the Minutes 
There were no issues raised under matters arising.
21 Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Licensing Policy 
The Head of Licensing and Registration submitted a report which provided the 
consultation responses to the Gambling Act 2015 Statement of Licensing Policy, 
including the proposed final draft Policy Document for Members to recommend to 
approve.  

Appended to the report were copies of the following:

 GA05 Statement of Licensing Policy (Appendix A)
 Proposed Statement of Licensing Policy 2016-18 (Appendix B)
 Local Risk Assessments – Gambling Act 2005 (Appendix C)
 Mandatory, Default and Model Conditions – Gambling Act 2005 (Appendix D)

The Principal Licensing Officer, Entertainment Licensing, presented the report and 
responded to Members questions and queries.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 4th August, 2015

Detailed discussion ensued on the contents of the report which included:

 The requirement to review the Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Licensing 
Policy and the process for consultation

 Response to the Consultation
 Locality Risk Assessments
 Local Area Profiles

A query was raised over the accuracy of the wording in paragraph 13.10 of the draft 
policy. In responding officers said the paragraph would be checked and amended if 
considered necessary.

Referring to Local Area Profiles, Members asked if Ward Members would be 
consulted in the preparation of Risk Assessments and Local Area Profiles and could 
an application be refused if the risk assessment was deemed to be insufficient.   

In responding the officer reported that Model Conditions and Risk Assessments were 
in the early stages of being developed and that Community Committees would be 
involved. Commenting on risk assessments, officers confirmed that an insufficient 
risk assessment could be reasons for a hearing to be adjourned or may be grounds 
to impose conditions.  

A query was raised regarding the education and support in the community of people 
vulnerable to problem gambling.  In response the officer advised that the Social 
Inclusion Fund funded by the Large Casino provided grants to organisation providing 
exactly this kind of support and Community Committees could be encouraged to 
submit bids to the SIF if there was an unmet need in their area. 

RESOLVED – 

(i) To endorse the proposed consultation response as set out in appendix 
A of the submitted report

(ii) To endorse the proposed Statement of Licensing Policy 2016-18 as 
referred to in Appendix B of the submitted report

(iii) To approve the Guidance Documents in principal as set out in 
Appendix C & D of the submitted report, subject to further minor 
amendments by the Head of Licensing and Registration before coming 
into effect alongside the new policy in January 2016.

(iv) To recommend to Community Committees to submit bids to the SIF if 
there was an unmet demand for gambling support services in their 
area.

22 Hemming v Westminster Outcome 
The Head of Licensing and Registration submitted a report which provided an update 
on the case (Hemming vs Westminster) and the impact of such a case would have 
on the regulatory regimes.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 4th August, 2015

The Principal Licensing Officer, Entertainment Licensing, presented the report and 
responded to Members questions and queries.

Detailed discussion ensued on the contents of the report which included:

 The Legal Challenge
 The High Court Judgement
 The Court of Appeal Judgement
 The Supreme Court Judgement Implications for local authorities and other 

regulatory bodies.

In offering comment on the Supreme Court Judgement, Members requested 
information on the wider implications (if any) of the judgement and how it might affect 
other Council Directorates.

RESOLVED – 

(i) That the contents of the report be noted.

(ii) That the City Solicitor inform Members of the implications (if any) for 
other Council Directorates as a consequence of the Hemming vs 
Westminster Judgement

23 Licensing Committee Work Programme 2015/16 
Members considered the contents of the Licensing Committee Work Programme for 
2015/16.

Members requested if a report dealing with the use of smart phone apps for Hackney 
and Private Hire companies could be added to the work programme for the August 
2015 meeting. 

RESOLVED – With the inclusion of the above, the contents of the Licensing 
Committee Work Programme for 2015/16 be approved
24 Date and Time of Next Meeting 
RESOLVED – To note that the next meeting will take place on Tuesday, 4th August 
2015 at 10.00am in the Civic Hall, Leeds. 


